

Pace Environmental Law Review

Volume 8
Issue 2 *Spring 1991*

Article 8

April 1991

Brief for the United States: Third Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition

Arizona State University College of Law

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

Recommended Citation

Arizona State University College of Law, *Brief for the United States: Third Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition*, 8 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 549 (1991)

Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol8/iss2/8>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. <i>Statement of the Facts</i>	1
B. <i>The Proceedings Below</i>	4
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. <i>RCRA's Evolution Supports the Criminal Prosecution of Corporate Officers for Reporting Violations</i>	7
1. RCRA's enhancement of criminal enforcement is necessary to combat the serious threat of hazardous waste	8
2. Criminally prosecuting corporate officials deters environmental violations ..	10
3. Criminally prosecuting bad faith reporting enhances good faith compliance	11
B. <i>Omni Violated RCRA Section 3008(d)(3) When Adams Omitted Material Information in His Telephone Report to Inspector Durden.</i>	12
1. Information omitted in Omni's report to Durden was "material" to the EPA	13

- 2. The scope of RCRA section 3008(d)(3) covers oral statements as well as written documents 13
- 3. The subject matter of Omni’s report falls within the scope of RCRA section 3008(d)(3) because it involves compliance with RCRA regulations 16
- C. *Barker and Canner Violated RCRA section 3008(d)(3) Because They Were Responsible for Withholding Material Information in a Report to the EPA* 18
 - 1. Barker violated RCRA section 3008(d)(3): (a) when he knowingly instructed an employee to omit material information in a report needed by the EPA; and (b) because he is a “responsible corporate officer.” 18
 - a. Barker is guilty because he ordered Adams to withhold information Inspector Durden needed for her investigation 19
 - b. Even if Barker did not knowingly instruct Adams to violate RCRA, Barker is guilty as a responsible corporate officer for failing to require the employee to comply with RCRA 21
 - 2. Canner is guilty because he is the officer ultimately responsible for Omni’s compliance with the EPA’s request 23
- IV. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

- Commissioner, Dep’t of Transp. v. Cox*,
83 Pa. Commw. 260, 476 A.2d 1012 (1984) 29
- Morissette v. United States*, 342 U.S. 246 (1952) 30

United States v. Charles George Trucking Co.,
823 F.2d 685 (1st Cir. 1987) 22, 23

United States v. Diaz, 690 F.2d 1352 (11th Cir. 1982) 18

United States v. Dotterweich, 320 U.S. 264 (1943) 30

United States v. Hayes Int'l Corp.,
786 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1986) 28

United States v. International Minerals Corp.,
402 U.S. 557 (1971) 22

United States v. Johnson & Towers, Inc.,
741 F.2d 662 (3d Cir. 1984) 19, 31

United States v. Little Rock Sewer Com.,
460 F. Supp. 6 (E.D. Ark. 1978) 19

United States v. Markham, 537 F.2d 187 (5th Cir.
1976),
cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1041 (1977) 17

United States v. Park, 421 U.S. 658 (1974) 29-33

United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978) 27

STATUTES

Clean Water Act, § 309(c)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)
(1988) 19

§ 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342 (1988) 21

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA),
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 to 6992k (1988) 2

§ 1004(5), 42 U.S.C. § 6903(5) (1988) 2

§ 1004(5)(A)-(B), 42 U.S.C. § 6903(5)(A)-(B) (1988) 9

§ 3002(a)(1), § 6922(a)(1) (1988) 20

§ 3002(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 6922(a)(2) (1988) 20

§ 3002(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 6922(a)(6) (1988) 20

§ 3002(a)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 6922(a)(5) (1988) 20

§ 3005, 42 U.S.C. § 6925 (1988) 20

§ 3007, 42 U.S.C. § 6927 (1988) 10, 22, 23

§ 3008, 42 U.S.C. § 6728 (1988) 5, 10, 12, 16, 20, 27

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 264.14 (1989)	23
40 C.F.R. § 264.15 (1989)	23
40 C.F.R. § 264.50 (1989)	23
40 C.F.R. § 264.56(d) (1989)	20
40 C.F.R. § 264.56(j) (1989)	20
55 Fed. Reg. 23,405 (1990)	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 198, 98th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 5576	15, 17, 19, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 1491, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 6238	10
House Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 96th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Waste Disposal Site Survey</i> 33, (Comm. Print 1979)	12

LEGAL PERIODICALS

Comment, <i>Marking Time: A Status Report on the Clean Air Act Between Deadlines</i> , 15 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> (<i>Envtl. L. Inst.</i>) 10,022 (1985)	12
Habicht, <i>The Federal Perspective on Environmental Crimi- nal Enforcement: How to Remain on the Civil Side</i> , 17 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> (<i>Envtl. L. Inst.</i>) 10,478 (1987) ...	11-13, 34
Harris, <i>Criminal Liability for Violations of Federal Hazardous Waste Law: The "Knowledge" of Corpora- tions and Their Executives</i> , 23 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 203 (1988)	11
Kafin & Port, <i>Environmental Enforcement: Criminal Sanc- tions Lead to Higher Fines and Jail</i> , 13 <i>Nat'l L.J.</i> 20, July 23, 1990	12-15
Lavelle, <i>Enforcement and the EPA</i> , 13 <i>Nat'l L.J.</i> 1, Sept. 24, 1990	13, 14
McMurray & Ramsey, <i>Environmental Crime: The Use of Criminal Sanctions in Enforcing Environmental Laws</i> , 19 <i>Loy. L.A.L. Rev.</i> 1133 (1986)	12

Schnapf, <i>State Hazardous Waste Programs Under the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act</i> , 12 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. (Envtl. L. Inst.)</i> 679 (1982)	10
Starr & Kelly, <i>Environmental Crimes and the Sentencing Guidelines: The Time Has Come . . . and It Is Hard Time</i> , 20 <i>Envtl. L. Rep. (Envtl. L. Inst.)</i> 10,096 (1990)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 25	29
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 217D comment b	29
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> , § 201.1 (1989)	14
